special permits for permanent improvements, except for permits required to be obtained directly by the Construction 
Manager.  The GMP does not include pricing for permits as these costs are borne by the Owner.  

3.2.11  PRECONSTRUCTION SERVICES.  The Construction Manager shall provide the Preconstruction 
Services as described in this Agreement for a fee of One-Hundred Fifty Thousand dollars ($ 150,000.00), which 
shall be paid upon execution of this Agreement. The fee for Preconstruction Services shall be included as part of 
the GMP and as described in Exhibit A hereto. 

3.3 GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP) 

3.3.1 The Construction Manager has prepared and submited to the Owner in writing a GMP proposal,